



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID A. HANDLER,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Counterclaim and Third-Party Plaintiff Below, Appellant,	:	Case No. 269, 2025
	:	
v.	:	Court Below: Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware
	:	
CENTERVIEW PARTNERS HOLDINGS LP,	:	C.A. No. 2022-0767-BWD
	:	
Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant Below, Appellee,	:	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
	:	<b>FILED ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2025</b>
	:	
and	:	
	:	
CENTERVIEW PARTNERS	:	
ADVISORY HOLDINGS LLC,	:	
CENTERVIEW HOLDINGS	:	
GP LLC, ROBERT PRUZAN,	:	
And BLAIR EFFRON,	:	
	:	
Third-Party Defendants	:	
<u>Below, Appellees.</u>	:	

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF  
DEFENDANT AND COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF AND THIRD-PARTY  
PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLANT DAVID HANDLER**

Dated: September 3, 2025

**BERGER MCDERMOTT LLP**  
Richard I.G. Jones, Jr. (No. 3301)  
Harry W. Shenton, IV (No. 6919)  
1105 North Market Street, 11th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 655-1140  
[rjones@bergermcdermott.com](mailto:rjones@bergermcdermott.com)  
[hshenton@bergermcdermott.com](mailto:hshenton@bergermcdermott.com)

**CLARK SMITH VILLAZOR LLP**

Christopher J. Clark (admitted *PHV*)

Brian T. Burns (admitted *PHV*)

Geoffrey H. Coll (admitted *PHV*)

P. Pauline Oostdyk (admitted *PHV*)

J. Adam George (admitted *PHV*)

666 Third Avenue, 21st Floor

New York, New York 10017

Telephone: (212) 377-0850

clark@csvllp.com

brian.burns@csvllp.com

geoffrey.coll@csvllp.com

pauline.oostdyk@csvllp.com

adam.george@csvllp.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaim Plaintiff and Third-  
Party Plaintiff Below-Appellant David  
Handler*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
A. The Parties .....	10
B. Defendants Recruit Handler by Offering the 2008 Letter.....	11
C. Handler’s Success and the November 8, 2012 New York Meeting.....	11
D. Handler’s Compensation from 2012 to 2022. ....	12
E. Handler’s Deferred Compensation in Priority Capital Accounts.....	13
F. The Efforts to Oust Handler. ....	14
G. The Proceedings Below .....	14
i. The Standing Opinion Resolving the Books and Records Proceeding before Vice Chancellor Glasscock.....	15
ii. Handler’s Second Amended Counterclaims .....	18
iii. The Opinion Below Granting Centerview’s Motion to Dismiss the SAC in the Plenary Proceeding .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY IGNORING AND REWRITING VICE CHANCELLOR GLASSCOCK’S FINDINGS THAT THE PLENARY ACTION SHOULD PROCEED AND THAT THE 2008 LETTER “REMAINED OPERATIVE.”.....	23
A. Question Presented .....	23
B. Scope of Review .....	23

C. Merits of Argument.....	24
i. Applicable Law .....	24
ii. Based on Vice Chancellor Glasscock’s statement—in haec verba—that the 2008 Letter “Remained Operative,” Handler’s Claims Under That Agreement Must Proceed.....	26
II. THE COURT BELOW MISAPPLIED COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL PRINCIPLES IN CONCLUDING THAT VICE CHANCELLOR GLASSCOCK’S STATEMENTS ON HANDLER’S COMPENSATION WERE NECESSARY AND ESSENTIAL TO THE STANDING OPINION’S CONCLUSION THAT HANDLER WAS NOT A TOPCO PARTNER.....	31
A. Question Presented .....	31
B. Scope of Review .....	31
C. Merits of Argument.....	32
i. Applicable Law .....	32
ii. The Court Below Misapplied Collateral Estoppel Principles in Taking an Insupportably Broad View of the “Necessary and Essential” Requirement; No Statement in the Standing Opinion Relating to Handler’s Compensation Was Necessary or Essential to the Judgment. ....	33
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING HANDLER’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM BASED ON CENTERVIEW’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO PAY HANDLER ANY COMPENSATION IN 2022 AND THE SEIZURE OF HANDLER’S PRIORITY CAPITAL ACCOUNT.....	40
A. Question Presented .....	40
B. Scope of Review .....	40
C. Merits of Argument.....	40

i. Unjust Enrichment Based on Unpaid 2022 Compensation.....	41
ii. Unjust Enrichment Based on Seized Priority Capital Accounts.....	43
CONCULSION.....	45

## **EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT A, Memorandum Opinion Granting Motion to Dismiss Counterclaims (Dated: June 20, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) .....	32
<i>Brandywine 100 Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 1984 WL 484491 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 1984) .....	25, 26
<i>BuzzFeed Media Enters., Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 2024 WL 2187054 (Del. Ch. May 15, 2024) .....	32
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	24
<i>City of Dearborn Police and Fire Revised Ret. Sys. v. Brookfield Asset Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 314 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2024).....	23, 31, 40
<i>Debbs v. Berman</i> , 1986 WL 1243 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 1986) .....	34
<i>Employers' Liab. Assur. Corp. v. Madric</i> , 54 Del. 593, 183 A.2d 182 (Del. 1962).....	26
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988).....	42
<i>Garfield on behalf of ODP Corp. v. Allen</i> , 277 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	30
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2011 WL 378782 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2011) .....	38
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2014 WL 4473641 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2014).....	38
<i>Hall v. Holman</i> , 2006 WL 2587693 (D. Del. Sept. 8, 2006) .....	24

<i>Handler v. Centerview Partners Holdings L.P.</i> , 2024 WL 1775269 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2024) .....	20, 21, 36
<i>IBEW Loc. Union 481 Defined Contribution Plan &amp; Tr. ex rel. GoDaddy, Inc. v. Winborne</i> , 301 A.3d 596 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	25, 29
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	33
<i>In re Riverstone National, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016) .....	24
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7343021 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2020) .....	25, 29
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Emps. ' Ret. Fund v. Collis</i> , 287 A.3d 1160 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	25
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	23, 31, 40
<i>Messick v. Star Enter.</i> , 655 A.2d 1209 (Del. 1995) .....	32
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 288 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Rammuno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998) .....	24, 25
<i>Rogers v. Morgan</i> , 208 A.3d 342 (Del. 2019) .....	24, 31, 40
<i>Salt Pond Inv. Co. v. Wilgus</i> , 1987 WL 20183 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1987) .....	26, 29
<i>Sarissa Cap. Domestic Fund LP v. Innoviva, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6209597 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2017) .....	34

*Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.*,  
812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)..... 24, 25

*Smith v. Guest*,  
16 A.3d 920 (Del. 2011)..... 32

*Sprout v. Ellenburg Capital Corp.*,  
1997 WL 716901 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 1997) ..... 32

*Weber v. Weber*,  
2015 WL 1811228 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2015) ..... 32

## **Statutes**

6 Del. C. § 15-502 (c)(3)(ii)..... 38

6 Del. C. § 17-305 ..... 17, 18

17 Del. C. § 17-305..... 2

## **Rules**

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 4, 23, 25

## **Other Authorities**

66 Am.Jur.2d, Restitution and Implied Contracts § 3, p. 945 (1973).....42
